#### प्रधान महालेखाकार (लेखा एवं हकदारी) झारखण्ड का कार्यालय, राँची

### OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A&E) JHARKHAND, RANCHI

का०आ०सं./WM-I/2025-26/33





दिनांक: 15.09.2025.

#### कार्यालय आदेश

कृपया संलग्न मुख्यालय का परिपत्र संख्या 29/ स्टाफ विंग/2025 का संदर्भ लें, जो पत्र संख्या 759- स्टाफ (नियुक्ति-II)/67-2025/ खंड VIदिनांक 13.08.2025 के तहत जारी किया गया है, जिसमें सेवा मामलों पर सरकारी कर्मचारियों द्वारा अभ्यावेदन प्रस्तुत करने के संबंध में दिशा निर्देशों को दोहराया गया है।

यह संज्ञान में आया है कि मौजूदा निर्देशों के बावजूद, प्रमंडलीय लेखाकार संवर्ग के कुछ कर्मचारी सेवा मामलों पर अभ्यावेदन प्रस्तुत करने के लिए निर्धारित प्रक्रियाओं का पालन नहीं कर रहे हैं। सरकारी कर्मचारियों को सेवा मामलों पर अपने अभ्यावेदन उचित माध्यम से प्रस्तुत करने होते हैं। इसका अर्थ है अपने वरिष्ठ अधिकारी, कार्यालय प्रमुख या मामले से निपटने के लिए सक्षम प्राधिकारी को संबोधित करना। नियंत्रक एवं महालेखापरीक्षक कार्यालय, राष्ट्रपति, प्रधानमंत्री, मंत्रियों या अन्य उच्च पदाधिकारियों सहित उच्च प्राधिकारियों को सीधे अभ्यावेदन देना सख्त वर्जित है। ऐसे अभ्यावेदन केवल निर्धारित माध्यमों का उपयोग करने के बाद ही किए जा सकते हैं।

लेकिन, निर्धारित प्रक्रिया का पूर्ण उल्लंघन करते हुए, यह पाया गया है कि प्र०ले० संवर्ग के कर्मचारी प्रशासनिक मामलों पर अपने अभ्यावेदन/शिकायतें निर्धारित माध्यमों का उपयोग किए बिना सीधे सीएजी कार्यालय, सीपीग्राम्स को भेज रहे हैं।

संबंधित उच्चिधिकारियों द्वारा इसे अत्यंत गंभीरता से लिया गया है और सभी व०प्र०ले०अ०/प्र०ले०अ०/प्र०ले०/प्र०ले०(प्रिशिक्षु) को आगाह किया जाता है कि इन निर्देशों का उल्लंघन केन्द्रीय सिविल सेवा (आचरण) नियम, 1964 के नियम 3(1)(iii) के अंतर्गत कदाचार माना जाएगा और इन निर्देशों का पालन न करने वालों के विरुद्ध केन्द्रीय सिविल सेवा वर्गीकरण), नियंत्रण और अपील(नियम, 1965 के अंतर्गत उचित अनुशासनात्मक कार्रवाई की जाएगी।

Please refer to the enclosed Headquarter Office Circular No.29/ Staff Wing/2025 issued vide Letter No. 759- Staff (App-II)/67-2025/ Vol.VI dated 13.08.2025, wherein the guidelines regarding submission of representation by Government Servants on service matters, is re-iterated.

It has come to notice that despite existing instructions, some employees of DA Cadre are not adhering to the prescribed procedures for submitting

E-mail: agaejharkhand@cag.gov.in

representations on service matters. Government Servants are required to submit their representations on service matters through the proper channel. This means addressing their immediate official superior, the Head of the Office, or the authority competent to deal with the matter. Direct representations to higher authorities, including CAG Office, the President, Prime Minister, Ministers, or other high functionaries, are strictly prohibited. Such representations can be made only after the prescribed channels have been exhausted.

But, in total violation to the prescribed procedure, it is found that employees of DA Cadre are sending their representations/ complaints on administrative matters directly to CAG Office, CPGRAMs without exhausting the prescribed channels.

This has been viewed very seriously by the higher authorities and all Sr.DAOs/DAOs/DAs/DA(P)s are hereby forewarned/ cautioned that violation of these instructions will be treated as misconduct under Rule 3(1)(iii) of CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964 and appropriate disciplinary action under CCS (CCA) Rules 1965 will be initiated against those who fail to comply with these directions.

(एसोसिएशन की ई-ऑफिस फाइल के नोट संख्या 81 पर उप महालेखाकार (कार्य) के आदेशानुसार)

ह० /-

वरीय लेखा अधिकारी /डब्लु०एम०1

#### प्रतिलिपि:

1. झारखण्ड के सभी वरीय प्रमंडलीय लेखा अधिकारी / प्रमंडलीय लेखा अधिकारी/ प्रमंडलीय लेखाकार / प्रमंडलीय लेखाकार (प्रशिक्षु) को सूचनार्थ एवं आवश्यक कार्यार्थ प्रेषित |

अ६-ता वरीय लेखा अधिकारी /डब्लु०एम०1 भारत के नियंत्रक एवं महालेखापरीक्षक का कार्यालय 9, दीन दयाल उपाध्याय मार्ग, नई दिल्ली-110 124



Circular No. 29/Staff Wing/2025 No.759-Staff (App.-II)/67-2025/Vol.VI

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER & AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA 9, DEEN DAYAL UPADHYAYA MARG, NEW DELHI - 110 124

दिनांक / DATE 13-08-2025

To

All Heads of the Department (Cadre Controlling Authorities) Director General (Commercial-II) Director (Personnel)

Subject: Representations from Government Servants on service matters - regarding.

Reference:

- i) DoPT O.M. No. 118/52-Ests. dated 30.04.1952
- ii) DoPT O.M. No. 25/34/68-Estt (A) dated 20.12.1968
- iii) DoPT O.M. No. 11013/7/99-Estt. A dated 01.11.1999
- iv) DoPT O.M. No. 11013/08/2013-Estt.(A)-III dated 06.06.2013
- v) DoPT O.M. No. 11013/08/2013-Estt.(A)-III dated 31.08.2015
- vi) Circular No. 26-Staff-Staff Wing/2014-No. 1146-Staff (App.II)/67-2014/Vol.III dated 07.07.2014
- vii) Letter No. 892-SA-V/Representations/64-2023 dated 19.09.2024

#### Madam/Sir,

It has come to notice that despite existing instructions, some government servants are not adhering to the prescribed procedures for submitting representations on service matters. This circular aims to reiterate and clarify the guidelines regarding the submission of representations by government servants.

Submission of Representations: Government servants are required to submit their representations on service matters, such as requests for transfer, deputation, pay fixation, promotions, etc., through the proper channel. This means addressing their immediate official superior, the Head of Office, or the authority competent to deal with the matter.

Contd.

- 2. Prohibition on Direct Representations: Direct representations to higher authorities, including the President, Prime Minister, Ministers, or other high functionaries, are strictly prohibited. Such actions bypass the prescribed channels and are considered a violation of conduct rules.
- Outside Influence: Attempting to bring outside influence, including through elected members like MLAs, MPs, or Ministers, in matters related to postings and transfers is not permitted. Such practices are viewed seriously and attract disciplinary action.
- 4. Handling of Representations:
  - 4.1. Authorities receiving representations may acknowledge receipt and strive to provide a response within a reasonable time frame, preferably within one month.
  - 4.2. For issues like non-payment of salary or allowances, a reply should be given preferably within one month. If no response is received, the government servant may escalate the matter to a higher officer.
  - 43. Representations against the orders of immediate superiors should be handled expeditiously.
- 5. Advance Copies of Representations:
  - 5.1. Advance copies of representations sent directly to higher authorities will be ignored or rejected if the prescribed channels have not been exhausted.
  - 5.2. If the prescribed channels have been exhausted, the representation may be considered, but only after obtaining comments from the lower authorities.
- 6. Representations from Relatives:
  - 6.1. Representations from relatives of government servants are generally not entertained, except in cases where the government servant is deceased or physically incapacitated.
- 7. Disciplinary Action:
  - 7.1. Violation of these instructions, including submitting direct representations or attempting to bring outside influence, will be treated as misconduct under Rule 3(1)(iii) of the CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964. Appropriate disciplinary action will be initiated against those who fail to comply.

Contd.

#### 8. Reference Material:

- 8.1. The relevant DoPT Office Memoranda are enclosed as 'Annexure' for detailed guidelines and should be referred to for comprehensive understanding.
- 8.2. These instructions and guidelines are also available on the DoPT portal: <a href="https://dopt.gov.in/">https://dopt.gov.in/</a>.

All government servants are urged to strictly adhere to these guidelines. Cadre Controlling Authorities are requested to ensure wide publicity of this circular among employees and to take necessary action in case of violations.

Yours faithfully,

(Sumeet Kumar)

Assistant Comptroller & Auditor General (N)

#### Enclosures:

- DoPT O.M. No. 118/52-Ests. dated 30.04.1952
- DoPT O.M. No. 25/34/68-Estt (A) dated 20.12.1968
- DoPT O.M. No. 11013/7/99-Estt. A dated 01.11.1999
- DoPT O.M. No. 11013/08/2013-Estt.(A)-III dated 06.06.2013
- DoPT O.M. No. 11013/08/2013-Estt.(A)-III dated 31.08.2015

Copy of office memorandum No. 118/52 Wate. Astad. 30th Spril, 1958 from the Covernment of India, Ministry of Government of India, Ministries of Government of India, etc.

Bubjects Representations from Covernment pervents on pervice matters - divence copies.

enquiring whether the submission of advance copies of representations to higher authorities is permissible and copies. The matter has been carefully considered and the following instructions are issued for the guidance of all concerned.

Member, in any matter connected with his service rights or conditions, a Covernment servent wishes to press a claim or to seek redress of a his immediate official superior, or the Head of his office, or such other authority at the lowest level as he is competent to deal with the matter. In superior services the superior such other authority must not be made unless the servoriste lover stutherity has already rejected the claim or refusal relief or ignored or unduly delayed the disposal of the case, he spresentations to still higher a uthorities(e.g. those addressed to the President the Covernment or to lion. Ministers) must be submitted through the proper channel (i.e. the Head of Office, etc. concerned). There will be no objection at that stage, but only at that stage to an advance copy of the representation being sent direct.

3. The treatment by the higher authorities of advance copies of represent tions so received should be governed by the following general principles.

means of securing attention or redress from lower authorities have been duly tried and exhausted, the representation should be ignored or rejected summarily on that ground, the reasons being communicated briefly to the Government servants. If the Government servant persists in thus prematurely addressing the higher authorities, suitable disciplinary action should be taken against him.

appropriate lower authorities have been duly addressed and axhausted, it should be examined to ascertain whether on the facts as stated some grounds for interference or for further consideration appear, prima facts to exist. Where no such grounds appear, the representation may be ignored or summarily rejected, the reasons being communicated briefly to the Covernment servent.

( ) ( ) ( 2 )

(c) Even where some grounds for interference or further consideration appear to exist, the appropriate lower a uthority should be asked, within a reasonable time, to forward the original representation, with its report and comments on the points urged. There is ordinarily no justification for the passing of any orders on any representation without thus ascertaining the comments of the appropriate lower authority.

4. Some Government servants are in the healt of sonding copies of their representations also to outside authorities, i.e. authorities who are not directly concerned with the consideration thereof (e.g. other Honourable Minister, Sacretary, Members of Parliament, etc.) This is a most objectionable practice, contrary to official propriety and subversive of good discipline and all Government servants are expected scruplously to eacher it.

5. Separate instructions mist in respect of officers of the All India Services and these instructions to not apply to those officers.

6. It is requested that the above instructions may be brought to the notice of all dovernment servents.

है गई यदि अग्रिम प्रति से यह दात स्पष्ट हो जाती है कि सगुणित निम्नतर प्राधिकारियों को विधिवत् रूप से अभ्यावेदन भेजे जा मुके हैं और वे अक्ष्मल रहे हैं तो यह प्ता लगाने के लिए जांच की जानी चारिए कि क्या बताए गए तथ्यों के आधार पर हस्तक्षेम किए जाने शा और आगे विचार विए जाने के कीई आधार

प्रथम दृष्ट्यां बनते हैं या नहीं। जिन पापलों में पैसे कोई बाधार प्रतीत नहीं होते उनमें अ-शावेदन अनदेशा या सरसरी तोर पर नामज़र कर दिया जाप और पैसा किय जाने के कारणों से सरकारी क्षेत्रारी को सक्षेत्र में अनगत करा दिया जाए।

कुँगि ऐसे मामलों में भी जिसमें हस्तक्षेप किए जाने या और आगे विवाद दिलें जाने के दुछ आधार प्रतीत होते हैं, समृिषतं निम्म तर प्राधिकारों से एक उतित समय के भीतरं यह कहना चालिए कि वह उठाए गए बिन्दुओं पर अभी रिमोर्ट और टिप्पणियों सहित मूल अभ्यावेदन भेज दें। इस प्रकार समृिषतं निम्नतर प्राधिकारों की टिप्पणियों की जानकारी प्राप्त किए हिना विसी अभ्यावेदन पर कोई आदेश प्रारित करने का सामान्यतः कोई औषित्य नहीं है।

- दे वृष्णं तरकारी कर्पचारियों की यह शादत होती है कि वे अर्ने अ-यावेदनों की प्रतियां कंत्रेंब प्राधिकारियों को जेले कि ऐसे प्राधिकारियों को जो कि उनके अ-यावेदनों पर विचार करने के लिए सीधे लंबधित नहीं हैं हैंउदाहरण के लए अन्य माननीय मंत्री, सचिव, सलद अदस्य आदिहें भेजते रहते हैं। यह एक यत्यनंत अपितानक परिपाटी है जो कि तरकारी मर्यादा के प्रतिद्व है और भेष्ठ अनुशासन की विरोधी है और सभी तरकारी कर्णचारियों से यह अपेक्षा की जाती है व कि वे पूर्त ईमानदारी से इस प्रवृत्ति से दूर रहेंगे।
- 5. विकित भारतीय सेवाओं दे अधिकारियों के संवंध में अलग से अनुदेश विध्यमान है और ये अनुदेश उन अधिकारियों पर लागू नहीं होते।
- 6. अनुरीध है कि उपर्युक्त अनुदेश सभी सरकारी कर्मचारियों की जानकारी.

No. 25/34/68 Jett(A)
Novemment of India
Ministry of Home Affairs

New Delhial, the 20th Dec., 1968

#### OFFICE NITIOR ALLIM

Subject: Representations from Covernment gervents on service matters a Treatment of

The undersigned is directed to refer to the Ministry of Home Affiling Office Memorghoum No. 119/52. Ests. dated the 30th April, 1958 on the subject mentioned above (copy suclosed for ready reference). It has been brought to the notice of the Ministry of Home Affairs that undue delay occurs very often in the disposal of representations from Covernment servents in regard to matters connected with the service rights or conditions which causes hardship to the individuals concerned.

?. The representations from Covernment servents on service matters may be broadly classified as follows:-

- (1) Representations/complaints regarding nonpayment of salary/allowances or other dies;
- (?) Representations on other service matters;
- (3) Representations against the orders of the immediate superior authority; and
- (4) Appeals and potitions under statutory rules and orders (a.g. Classification, Control and Appeal Rules and the petition Instructions).

at (1) & (2) above, if the individual has not received a reply thereto within a month of its submission, he could address, or ask for an interview with the next higher officer for redress of his grievances. Such superior officer should immediately send for the papers and take such action as may be called for, without delay.

Appresentations of the type mentioned at (3) above, would be made generally only in cases where there is no provision under the statutory rules or orders for making appeals or petitions. Such representations also should be dealt with as expeditiously as possible. The provisions of the preceding paragraph sould apply to such representations made tions also, but not to later representations made by the same dovernment spread on the same subject after his earlier representation, has been disposed off appropriately.

mentioned at (4) shows, although the relevant rules, or orders do not prescribe a time limit for discosing of appeals and patitions by the competent authority, require prompt attention and are disposed within a responsible time. If it is anticipated that an appeal submission, an admost desposed of within a month of its being to the individual within a month.

6. The instruction

this Nimistry's Office Memorandum No. 118/52-Wats. dated the 30th April, 1952, will stand modified to the extent indicated in the paragraphs 3,4 and 5 above.

Under Secretary to the Government of India.

To

Ministries/Departments of the Government of India etc. with usual number of spere copies.

#### र्तेषया-25/34/68-स्थापना हुकह भारत-सरकार युष्ट-मैत्रालय

नई विल्ली, विनांक वितंबर 20, 1948 कार्यालय-क्रामन

विषय:-सेवा आमलों के संबंध में शरकारी की बागीयों के सन्यादिद्रमी पर

भूके उनर्युक्त विषय पर गृथ अंशालय के दिना क 30.4.1952 के कार्यालय जायन संख्या 118/52-स्था० हैतत्वाल संदर्भ के लिए प्र ति अंलग्नह का स्वाला देने जा निर्देश हुआ है। गृह मंत्रालय की जानवारी में घर बरत लाई गई है कि शेवा अध्यारी अथंता नर्ती से संबंधित मामली, पर सरवारी वर्भवारियों के अभ्याभेदनों के नियटान से क्या-वर्भी जनाव्यय विलम्ब हो जाता है जिससे संबंधित व्या कार्यों को किंदनाई होती है।

2. क्षेत्रा आज्ञों के बारे में सरमारी की बारियों के अध्यादेवनों को भोटे तौर पर निम्न प्रवार वर्गीकृत किया जा सकता है :-

है। है केतन भरते अवदा अन्य देय राशि के भूगतान न होने के संबंध में अध्यादेद न/शिकाचते :

- 12) अन्य नेवा गामलों वे लंबन में अन्यावेदन
- (3) तत्राल विरिष्ठ प्राधिशारी के बादेशों के विरुद्ध कथावेदन;
- [4] साविधिक निममों तथा बादेशों हे वर्धात वर्गीकरण, निमंत्रण तथा जनीत निममों और धाचिका अनुदेशों है वंधीन अनीतें तथा याचिका
- 3. उन्युक्त [1] तथा [2] नर उल्लिखित स्वस्म ने अन्यादेदनी ने संबंध ने, यदि संबंधित का कि नो अन्यादेदन प्रस्तुत दाने ने एक मास ने भीतर उत्तर नहीं मिलता है तो वह अपनी शिवासत दूर कराने के लिए अगले उच्च अधिकारी को लिए सकता है अपना उसके मुलाकात का समय मांग सकता है ऐता विद्याल अधिकारी का गजात तहकाल अग्रियेगा और विना को है विलम्ब किए अमेकित का विवाह के गांवा ।
- 4. उन्ध्रेकत [3] या उन्निश्चित एसहन के अध्यादेदन सामान्यतः उन्हीं भागलों में निए जाएँग जजाक मांविधिक निग्नभों तथा आदेशों ने अधीन अपील तथा या चित्रामें उरने का उनकत्व न हो । ऐसे अध्यादेदनों पर भी यथासंभव शांध नार वार्व नी जानी चा हिने । उन्नित्ती पैरे के उनकत्व ऐते अध्यादेदनों पर भी लागू होगा किन्तु उभी सरजारी कर्मचारी द्वारा उसी विकास पर निष्य यथे बाद के ऐसे अध्यादेदनों पर लागू नहीं होगे जो उसके महाले अध्यादेदन पर उन्युक्त नार्वार्व निष्य जाने ने बाद दिए जाते हैं।

उन्यंकत है भू नर जो ल्लिएत स्थलन के अन्धा केंद्र नी के संबंध हैं। यहार कान माधिकारों हारा बरोने तथा आ विकार निमटाये जाने के लिए संबंधित निमानों, अथवा आदेशों में कोई सभम शीमा निर्धारित नहीं ऐ तो भी यह शीनों रे की किमा जाना चा हिये कि ऐती मंगी अनी ली लिया धा विका औं नर तहकात हथान दिया जाए और उन्हें जी चले ममय के भीतर निमटा दिया जाए मेदि यह मत्याशा हो कि किसी अनी ले अथवा धा चिका को इलके अस्तुत किए जाने से एवं मास के भीतर नहीं निर्माद्या जा महता तो मंबिहत व्याका को एक मास के भीतर नहीं निर्माद्या जा महता तो मंबिहत व्याका को एक मास के भीतर पावती अथवा अतिरम उत्तर भेजा जाना वा हिये।

6. इस मंत्राला है दिशांक 30.4. 1952 के कार्यालय जायन संख्या 118/52-स्था0 के पैरा 2 में दिए गर अनुदेश उनर के पैरा 3,4 तथा 5 में निर्दिष्ट सीमा तक संशोधित थी जाएंगे।

> ह0/-१पी स्त वेंकदेवचरन। भारत तरकार के अवर तचिव

तेवा में

भारत-सरकार के सभी मेत्रालय/विभाग इत्यादि अतिरिक्त प्रतियों सहित ।

Mo. 11013/7/99-Estt. (A)

Government of India

(Department of Personnel & Training)

New Delhi, dated the let Norther 1999.

#### DEFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject: Representation from Government servants on service matters.

The undereigned is directed to refer to the Ministry of Home Affairs D.M. No.118/52-Esta. dated 30th April, 1952 on the subject mentioned above (copy enclosed for ready reference).

- 2. It has been envisaged in these instructions that whenever, in any matter connected with his service rights or conditions, a Government servant wishes to press a claim or to seek redress of a grievance, the proper course for him is to address his immediate official superior or the Head of his office, or such other authority at the lowest level as he is competent to deal with the matter. Of late, it is observed that there has been a tendency on the part of officers at different levels to by-pass the prescribed channels of representation and write directly to the high functionaries totally ignoring the prescribed channels. The problem is more acute in large Departments where often very junior employees at clerical level address multiple representations to the Minister. Prime Minister and other functionaries. Apart from Individual representations, the service unions have siso developed a tendency to write to the Ministers and Prime Minister on individual grievances. Some of these representations are often forwarded through Members of Parliament, in violation of Rule 20 of the CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964.
- 3. Existing instructions clearly provide that representations on service matters should be forwarded through proper channel. The stage at which an advance through proper channel. The stage at which an advance copy of the representation may be sent to higher authorities has also been indicated. In MHA O.M. No.25/34/68-Estt.(A) dated 20.12.68 - (copy enclosed) time limits for disposal of various types of representations have been prescribed. If it is anticipated that an appeal or petition cannot be disposed of within a month of its submission, an acknowledgement or interim reply should be sent to the individual within a month.
- Thus adequate instructions are available in the metter of submission of representations by the Government servants and treatment of the representations by the authorities concerned. As such authorities by-passing the authorities by passing the prescribed channel of communication, has to be viewed seriously and appropriate disciplinary action should be taken against those who violate these instructions as it can rightly

be treated as an unbecoming conduct attracting the provisions of Rule 3 (1) (iii) of the ccs (conduct) Rules, 1964.

brought to the notice of all Govt. servants and appropriate disciplinary action may be taken against those who violate these instructions.

(T.O. Thomas)-

Deputy Secretary to the Government of India

All Ministries/Departments of the Govt. of India.

#### Copy to:

- Comptroller & Audtior General of India, New Delhi.
- Union Public Service Commission, New Delhi. Central Vigilance Commission, New Delhi,
- 4. Central Bureau of Investigation, New Delhi.
- All Union Territory Administrations.
- Lok Sabha/Rajya Sabha Secretariat.
- All Officers and Sections in the Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances & Pensions & MHA.
- All Attached and Subordinate Offices of Ministry of Personnel, P.G. & Pensions & MHA.

Deputy Secretary to the Government of India Deputy Secretary to the Government

## No.11013/08/2013-Estt.(A)-III Government of India Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances & Pensions Department of Personnel & Training

North Block, New Dethi Dated the 6th June, 2013

#### OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject: Representation from Government servant on service matters.

The undersigned is directed to refer to the Ministry of Home Affair's OM No. 118/52-Ests, dated the 30<sup>th</sup> April, 1952, OM No. 25/34/68-Estt (A) dated the 20<sup>th</sup> December, 1968 and this Department's OM No. 11013/07/1999-Estt (A) dated the 1<sup>st</sup> November, 1999 (copies enclosed for ready reference) on the above mentioned subject. This Department is receiving a number of representations, on service matters, addressed to the Prime Minister/ Minister/ Secretary (P) and other officers directly from the Government servants.

- 2. It has been envisaged in these instructions that whenever, in any matter connected with his service rights or conditions, a Government servant wishes to press a claim or to seek redress of a grievance, the proper course for him is to address his immediate official superior, or the Head of his office, or such other authority at the lowest level as is competent to deal with the matter. Of late, it is observed that there is an increasing tendency on the part of officers at different levels to by-pass the prescribed channels of representation and write directly to the high functionaries totally ignoring the prescribed channels. The problem is more acute in large Departments where often very junior employees at clerical level address multiple representations to the Minister, Prime Minister and other functionaries. Apart from individual representations, the service unions have also developed a tendency to write to the Ministers and Prime Minister on individual parliament, in violation of Rule 20 of the CCS (Conduct) Rule, 1964.
- 3. Existing instructions clearly provide that representations on service matters should be forwarded through proper channel. The stage at which an advance copy of the representation may be sent to higher authorities has also been indicated. In MHA O.M. No. 25/34/68-Estt.(A) dated 20.12.68 time limits for disposal of various types of representations have been prescribed. If it is anticipated that an appeal or petition cannot be disposed of within a month of its submission, an acknowledgement or interim reply should be sent to the individual within a month.
- 4. Thus adequate instructions are available in the matter of submission of representations by the Government servants and treatment of the representations by the authorities concerned. As such submission of representations directly to higher authorities by passing the prescribed channel of communication, has to be viewed seriously and appropriate disciplinary action should be taken against those who violate these instructions as it can rightly be treated as an unbecoming conduct attracting the provisions of Rule 3 (1) (iii) of the CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964.

2. 5. It is again reiterated that these instructions may be brought to the notice of all Govt servants and appropriate disciplinary action may be taken against those wh violate these instructions.

(Y.K. Wadhwa)

- Under Secretary to the Government of India

  All Ministries/Departments of Govt. of India.

  Copy to:

  1. Comptroller & Auditor General of India, New Delhi.

  2. Union Public Service Commission, New Delhi.
- 2. Union Public Service Commission, New Delhi.
- 3. Central Vigilance Commission, New Delhi.

- 4. Central Bureau of Investigation, New Delhi.
  5. All Union Territory Administrations.
  6. Lok Sabha/Rajya Sabha Secretariat. 7. All Officers and Sections in the Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances &

THE RESERVE OF THE PERSON OF T

- 8. All Attached and Subordinate Offices of Ministry of Personnel, P.G. & Pensions. NHC, DoP&T with the request to upload this O.M. on Department's web site
- (OMs/Orders→ Establishment→ CGS (Conduct Rules).

copy of the Office Memorandum No. 118/62-Ests. Dated 30th April, 1952

Representations from Government servants on service matters - advance copies.

Reference are frequently received in this Ministry enquiring whether the submission of advance copies of representations to higher authorities is permissible and as to the treatment that should astructions are issued for the guidance of all concerned.

in nenever, in any matter connected with his service rights or conditions, a Government arount wishes to press a claim or to seek redress of a grievance, the proper course for him is address his immediate superior official, or the Head of office, or such other authority at the lowest level as he is competent to deal with the matter. An appeal or representation to a higher authority must not be made unless the appropriate lower authority has already rejected the claim or refused relief or ignored or unduly delayed the disposal of the case. Representations to still higher authorities (.e.g. those addressed to the President, the Government or to Honbie Minister) must be submitted through the proper channel (i.e. the Head of Office, etc concerned). There will be no objection at that stage, but only at that stage to an advance copy of the representation being sent direct.

- 3. The treatment by the higher authorities of advance copies of representations so received should be governed by the following general principles -
- (a) If the advance copy does not clearly show that all means of securing attention or redress from lower authorities have been duly tried and exhausted, the representation should be ignored or rejected summarily on that ground, the reasons being communicated briefly to the Severnment servants. If the Government servant persists in this prematurely addressing the signer authorities, suitable disciplinary action should be taken against him.
- (b) If the advance copy shows clearly that all appropriate lower authorities have been duty addressed and exhausted, it should be examined to ascertain whether on the facts as stated, some grounds for interference or for further consideration, prima facie exist. Where no such grounds appear, the representation may be ignored or summarily rejected, the reasons being communicated briefly to the Government servant.
- (c) Even where some grounds for interference or further consideration appear to exist, the appropriate lower authority should be asked, within a reasonable time, to forward the original representation, with its report and comments on the points urged. There is ordinarily negligible time is ordinarily negligible to the passing of any orders on any representation without thus ascertaining the comments of the appropriate lower authority:
- 4. Some Government servants are in the habit of sending copies of their representations also to outside authorities, i.e. authorities who are not directly concerned with the consideration thereofteg, other Honorable Minister, Secretary, Members of Parliament, etc.) This is a most covernment practice, contrary to official propriety and subversive of good discipline and all covernment servants are expected scrupulously to eschew it.

Copy of the Office Memorandum No. 25/34/68-Estt (A) Dated 20.12.1968

THE REPORT OF THE RESIDENCE OF THE PROPERTY OF Representations from Government servants on service matters - Trealment of

THE REAL PROPERTY OF THE PROPE Reference is invited to the Ministry of Home Affairs Office Memorandum No. 118/52-Ests. Dated the 30th April, 1952 on the subject mentioned above (copy enclosed for ready reference). It has been brought to the notice of the Ministry of Home Affairs that undue delay occurs very often in the disposal of representations from Government servants in regard to matters connected with the service rights or conditions which causes hardship to the individuals concerned.

- 2. The representations from Government servants on service matters may be broadly classified 商品 表音的 用水 人名巴 無知 同日本 自知是 知识 名音声 医水 电射光 等於 上侧 电角线
- 私意 中島神 斯扎 李 李 " 五年" (1) Representations/complaints regarding non-payment of salary/allowances or other dues (2) Representations on other service matters:
- 天文本 等官 支持經 國軍 医素切 雜藍 养家服 原用 通言公 食飲食 年度 月底日 五五 日連日 (3) Representations against the orders of the immediate superior authority; and
- (4) Appeals and petitions under statutory rules and orders (e.g. Classification Control and Appeal Rules and the petition instructions)
- 3. In regard to representations of the type mentioned at (1) and (2) above, if the individual has not received a reply thereto within a month of its submission, he could address or ask for an interview with the next higher officer for redress of his grievances. Such superior officer should immediately send for the papers and take such action as may be called for without delay
- 4. Representations of the type mentioned at (3) above, would be made generally only in cases where there is no provision under the statutory rules or orders for making appeals or petitions. Such representations also should be dealt with as expeditiously as possible. The provisions of the preceding paragraph would apply to such representations also, but not to late representations made by the same Government servant on the same subject after his earlier representation has been disposed off appropriately.
- 5 In regard to the representations of the type mentioned at (4) above, although the relevan rules or orders do not prescribe a time limit for disposing of appeals and petitions by the competent authority, it should be ensured that all such appeals and petitions receive prompt attention and are disposed within a reasonable time: If it is anticipated that an appeal or a petition cannot be disposed of within a month of its submission, an acknowledgement or an interim reply should be sent to the individual within a month.
- 6 The instructions contained in paragraph 2 of this Ministry's Office Memorandum No. 118/52-Ests. Dated the 30 April, 1952, will stand modified to the extent indicated in the paragraphs 3,4

THE MALE HOLD HALL

THE PERSON OF THE RESERVE THE PERSON OF THE 

THE REPORT OF THE PROPERTY OF

No. 11013/7/09-Eatt (A)
Government of India
Ministry of Permonnel, Public Grievances & Pensione
(Department of Personnel & Training)

New Delhi, deted the Ist Noveled 1999.

#### OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject: Representation from Bovernment servants on service matters.

The undersigned is directed to refer to the Ministry of Home Affairs O.M. No.118/52-Ests. dated 30th April, 1952 on the subject mentioned above. (cory enclosed for ready reference).

- 2. It has been envisaged in these instructions that whenever, in any matter connected with his service rights or conditions, a Government servant wishes to press a claim or to seek redress of a grievance, the proper course for him is to address his immediate official superior, or the Head of his office, or such other authority at the lowest level as he is competent to deal with the matter. Of late, it is observed that there has been a tendency on the part of officers at different levels to by pass the prescribed channels of representation and write diffectly to the high functionaries totally ignoring the prescribed channels. The problem is more acute in large Departments where often very Junior employees at clerical level address multiple representations to the Minister, Prime rimitser and other functionaries. Apart from individual representations, the service unions have also developed a tendency to write to the Ministers and Prime Minister on individual grievances. Some of these representations, are often forwarded through Members of Perliament, in viciation of Rule 20 of the CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964:
- Existing instructions clearly provide that representations on service matters should be forwarded through proper channel. The stape at which an advance copy of the representation may be sent to higher authorities has also been indicated. In MHA D.M. No.25/34/68-Eatt.(A) dated 20.12.68 (copy enclosed) time limits for disposal of various types of representations have been prescribed. If it is anticipated that an appeal or petition cannot be disposed of within a month of its submission, an acknowledgement or interim reply should be sent to the individual within a month.
- A. Thus adequate instructions are available in the matter of submission of representations by the Government servants and treatment of the representations by the authorities concerned. As such submission of representations directly to higher authorities by-passing the prescribed channel of communication, has to be viewed seriously and appropriate disciplinary action should be taken against those who violate these instructions as it can rightly

3888 34.210

as an unbecoming conduct attracting provisions of Rule 3 (1) (111) of the GCS (Conduct)

is requested that these Instructions may be brought to the notice of all Govt. servents and appropriate disciplinary action may be taken against those who violete these instructions.

> MAN (T.O. Thomas).... Deputy Secretary to the Government of India

To

All Ministries/Departments of the Govt. of Indie.

#### Copy box

- Comptroller & Auditor General of India, New Delini.
- Union Public Service Commission, New Delhi. 3.
- 4 .
- Central Vigilance Commission, New Delhi. Central Bureau of investigation, New Delhi.
- All Union Territory Administrations.
- 6. Lok Sabha/Rejys Subha Secretariat
- 7. All Officers and Sections in the Ministry of Personnel. Public Grievances & Pensions & Hitt.
- All Attached and Subordinate Offices of Ministry of Personnel, P.G. & Pensions

(T.O. Thomas) Deputy Secretary to the Government of India

# F. No. 11013/08/2013-Estt.(A-III) Government of India Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances & Pensions Department of Personnel & Training Establishment A-III Desk

North Block, New Delhi Dated August 31, 2015

#### **DEFICE MEMORANDUM**

Subject

Representation from Government servant on service matters - reiteration of instructions - regarding.

The undersigned is directed to refer to 0.M. of even number dated 6th June, 2013 wherein instructions have been issued on submission of representation by Government servants about their service matters. In spite of these instructions, it has been observed that Government servants including officers/ officials of para military forces and Army personnel continue to represent directly to the Prime Minister, Minister, Secretary (P) and other higher authorities, directly.

- 2. As per the existing instructions, wherever, in any matter connected with his service rights or conditions, a Government servant wishes to press a claim or to seek redressal of a grievance, the proper course for him is to address his immediate official superior, or Head of his office, or such other authority at the appropriate level who is competent to deal with the matter in the organisation.
- 3. Such submission of representations directly to other authorities by- passing the prescribed channel of communication, has to be viewed seriously and appropriate disciplinary action should be taken against those who violate these instructions. This can rightly be treated as an unbecoming conduct attracting the provisions of Rule 3 (1) (iii) of the Central Civil Services (Conduct) Rules, 1964. It is clarified that this would include all forms of communication including through e-mails or public grievances portal etc.
- 4. Attention in this connection is also invited to the provision of Rule 20 of CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964 prohibiting Government servants from bringing outside influence in respect of matter pertaining to his service matter. Representation by relatives of Government servant is also treated as outside influence as clarified vide MHA OM No. F.25/21/63-Estt.(A) dated 19,09:1963

5. It is reiterated that these instructions may be brought to the notice of all Govt. servants including officers/ officials of para military forces and member of armed forces and action taken against those who violate these instructions.

(Mukesh Chaturvedi)

Director (E)

Telefax: 23093176

To

The Secretaries of All Ministries/Departments of Govt. of India
(as per the standard list)

#### Copy to:

- 1. President's Secretariat, New Delhi.
- 2. Vice-President's Secretariat, New Delhl,
- 3. The Prime Minister's Office, New Delhi.
- 4. Cabinet Secretariat, New Delhi.
- 5. Rajya Sabha Secretariat/Lok Sabha Secretariat, New Delhi.
- 6. The Comptroller and Auditor General of India, New Delhi.
- 7. The Secretary, Union Public Service Commission, New Delhi.
- 8. The Secretary, Staff Selection Commission, New Delhi.
- 9. All attached offices under the Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances and Pensions.
- 10. National Commission for Scheduled Castes, New Delhi.
- 11. National Commission for Scheduled Tribes, New Delhi.
- 12. National Commission for OBCs, New Delhi.
- 13. Secretary, National Council (JCM), 13, Feroze Shah Road, New Delhi.
- 14. CVOs of all Ministries/Departments.
- 15. ADG (M&C), Press Information Bureau, DoP&T
- 16. NIC, Department of Personnel & Training, North Block, New Delhi (for uploading the same on the website of this Ministry under the Head OMs & Orders → Establishment → (Conduct Rules).

17. Hindi Section, DoP&T

(Mukesh Chaturvedi) Director (E)

Telefax: 23093176